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 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 17 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-19" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ...................................................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-19" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Breadmore 

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 
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Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
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Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 





























From:                                 Bailey Cox
Sent:                                  Friday, 17 November 2023 12:05:25 PM
To:                                      Bailey Cox
Bcc:                                    'VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED _ Court Liquidation _VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED_ 
Shareholders'
Subject:                             PC / Clarie Clark / 17 November 2023 [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210301]

FILE NOTE
Matter Voyager
Filing No.
Date/Time 17/11/2023 at 11:20am
Phone No. 0416 185 102
In/Out In
Person Claire Clark
Alternate 
Contact

 
Comments

Claire believes she owns 4 weeks but unsure of her lot numbers, unsure why recent 
correspondence was addressed to her late husband Donald William Clark when all 
correspondence from Voyager since his death 5 years ago has been addressed to her
I advised trustees paying registered owners per titles, advised Claire is not listed as 
registered owner on any title. If she would like to claim on behalf of Donald, she will 
have to provide appropriate documentation as per step 16 of the instructions
 
Searched for Claire in Xero, V number 1815 matches 4 weeks (title 18384006 = 2 
weeks owned by Donald, titles 16805077 and 16810115 = 1 week each owned by 
Donald and Suzanne Sparshott)
Portal link for weeks owned jointly with Suzanne were sent to a different email 
address (smsparshott@bigpond.com) 
I advised Claire we would likely need some confirmation from Suzanne that she is 
happy for Claire to claim payment, otherwise if unable to get this we will need to 
speak with the trustees and confirm how they would like to proceed

 
 
Actions To Be Performed

 

 
 
Regards,

Bailey Cox
Accountant
Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000



T +61 7 3023 136
5

E bcox@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountant
s

Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
.
Nexia email disclaime
r

 | Pilot email disclaime
r



From:                                 Bailey Cox
Sent:                                  Monday, 20 November 2023 11:54:01 AM
To:                                      Cameron Woodcroft
Subject:                             PC / Suzanne Sparshott / 20 November 2023 [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210301]
Attachments:                   PC _ Clarie Clark _ 17 November 2023 [PILOT-
CLIENT.FID1210301](2566443.1).msg.nrl

PC with Suzanne Sparshott at 10:18am on 0409 228 263
 
Relevant Titles
# 18384006 - registered owner Donald William Clark – 2 weeks in Lot 7
 
# 16805077 - registered owners Donald William Clark and Suzanne May Sparshott – 1 week 
in Lot 15  ** PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE UNDER INSTRUMENT 709188063
# 16810115 - registered owners Donald William Clark and Suzanne May Sparshott – 1 week 
in Lot 40  ** PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE UNDER INSTRUMENT 709188063
 
# 18384007 - registered owner Geoffrey Clark – 1 week in Lot 7
 
Background

Donald Clark and Suzanne Sparshott are brother and sister
Donald married to Claire Clark
Donald now deceased
Geoffrey Clark is Suzanne Sparshott’s nephew

 
Discussed on call

Claire Clark contacted Pilot last week advising she believed she owned 4 weeks 
(those associated with titles #18384006, 16805077, 16810115) – refer to attached 
file note
Claire has now reached out to Suzanne about the issue
Suzanne is confused and wanting to know what payment she is entitled to
I explained Trustees intend to pay to the registered owner per the Titles, however we 
will discuss how they would like to proceed with payment for these titles due to 
ownership dispute
Suzanne not overly bothered by situation, would be happy to receive half payment 
for the two weeks jointly owned by her and Donald
I asked if she would be able to come to agreement with Claire personally, Suzanne 
advised it would be too awkward to discuss

 
Suzanne also mentioned she has agreement with nephew Geoffrey that he will pay 
her half of distribution for week he is listed as registered owner

 
@Cameron Woodcroft – we will need to go to the Trustees to get confirmation on who 
payment is supposed to be to in this case as well
 
 
Regards,

Bailey Cox
Accountant



Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 136

5
E bcox@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountant
s

Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
.
Nexia email disclaime
r

 | Pilot email disclaime
r



CATHERINE LOUISE CLARK 
3/41 Locksley Road 
Ivanhoe VIC 3079 
 
By Email: catherine_142@yahoo.com.au 
 
 
Dear CATHERINE LOUISE CLARK 
 
Re: Appointment of Statutory Trustees for Sale 

Lots 3-62 on Building Unit Plan 6459 
167 Old Burleigh Road, Broadbeach QLD 4218 (“Voyager Resort”) 
 
Your Former Lot Holding: Lot 15, 1 Week(s) 

 
We refer to previous correspondence and Pilot Partners reports in relation to the above 
matter. 
 
The Statutory Trustees engaged Pilot Partners to assist in the calculation of the distribution 
to the Lot Owners. 
 
A distribution has been deposited into your nominated bank account by the Trustees. 
 
In this regard, please find attached: 
 

A statement setting out the calculation of your final distribution; 
 
A summary of the Statutory Trustees’ receipts and payments applicable to the sale 
of the property and related matters for the period 16 December 2022 to 22 January 
2024; and 
 
A summary of the Herron Todd White Valuation Report dated 10 March 2023. 

 
This now brings the majority of matters for the Statutory Trustees to an end and we are 
now taking steps to finalise our appointment, where possible. The Liquidators will proceed 
with their administration and dividend to shareholders. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
STATUTORY TRUSTEES OF VOYAGER RESORT  
 
Contact: voyager@pilotpartners.com.au 
 

  



SSTATEMENT OF FINAL DISTRIBUTION 
Voyager Resort 

 
To: CATHERINE LOUISE CLARK 

3/41 Locksley Road 
Ivanhoe VIC 3079  

Former Lot No.: 15  
Former Weeks held: 1  
Interest in Lot: 1.96%  

 

 Note  Amount ($)   

Net funds available for distribution 1 41,932,310.11 A 
    

Percentage of amount A attributed to Lot 15 
based on valuation 2 1.50% B 

Portion of amount A attributed to Lot 15 
(A x B)  629,654.50 C 

    

Portion of amount C attributed to your interest in 
Lot 15 
(C x your interest) 

3 12,346.17  

Less Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding 
Tax paid by the Statutory Trustees on your 
behalf  

4 -  

Less Payment made to any encumbrances over 
your Lot 5 -  

Less Outstanding levies owed to Voyager Resort 
Limited 6 -  

    

Your Total Net Proceeds  12,346.17 D 
    

Plus 2023 financial year interest 
($331,813.47 x B x your interest) 

7 97.70 E 

Plus 2024 financial year interest 
($397,404.61 x B x your interest) 

8 137.07 F 

    

Your Total Interest 
(E + F) 

 234.76 G 

    

NET FINAL DISTRIBUTION PAID TO YOU 
(D + G) 

 12,580.93  

 

  



Notes: 

1. The net sale proceeds for Lots 3-62, adjusted for expenses, shown as net sale proceeds for distribution in 
the Trustees’ summary of receipts and payments attached.  
 

2. The proportion of the net sale price attributable to the relevant Lot, based on the assessed Lot value per the 
Herron Todd White Valuation Report dated 10 March 2023. Refer to the summary of Herron Todd White 
Valuation Report attached. 

 
3. The proportion of the net sale price attributable to your relevant Lot, divided into shares and multiplied by 

the number of weeks held by you in the Lot. E.g. Lot Owners who held 1 week are entitled to 1/51 share in 
the Lot. 

 
4. Upon settlement, the Trustees paid Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding Tax on Lots where interests 

are held by foreign Lot Owners. 
 
5. Any encumbrances over your Lot have been paid and deducted from your entitlement where applicable. 

 
6. Some Lot Owners owed amounts for outstanding levies. These have been adjusted against the relevant Lot 

Owner’s entitlement where applicable. 
 

7. Portion of the $331,813.47 interest earned by the Statutory Trustees in FY2023 applicable to your interest 
in the relevant Lot. 

 
8. Portion of the $397,404.61 interest earned by the Statutory Trustees in FY2024 applicable to your interest 

in the relevant Lot. 
 

9. All figures have been rounded to 2 decimal places. The actual amounts paid may vary slightly due to being 
calculated with the maximum accuracy allowable with our software. 

 

 



SStatutory Trustees’ IIncome and EExpense Statement  aas at 111  JJanuary 2024  

  NNote  
TTo 

30/06/2023  

01/07/2023 
to 

11/01/2024  

Total at 
11/01/2024 

     
Revenue  

   

Sale proceeds Voyager Resort  43,550,012.93 0.00 43,550,012.93 
     
Cost of Sale     

Agents commission  871,000.06 0.00 871,000.06 
Legal cost  54,277.94 0.00 54,277.94 
  925,278.00 0.00 925,278.00 
     

Net Sale Proceeds  42,624,734.93 0.00 42,624,734.93 
     
Costs Incurred Prior To and After Sale     

Accounting  0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bank fees  20.00 92.50 112.50 
Computer software - Xero  52.72 186.90 239.62 
Legal costs prior to sale, appointment of trustees 
and transfer of titles 

 179,606.77 0.00 179,606.77 

Professional fees regarding taxation and GST 
matters 

 75,185.06 7,384.33 82,569.39 

Valuation fees  19,463.68 0.00 19,463.68 
Legal costs - trustees dispute Heaton  64,630.75 0.00 64,630.75 
Legal costs - trustees dispute Julian-Armitage & 
Walters 

 30,463.64 0.00 30,463.64 

Consultant fees - Pilot Partners  0.00 308,104.13 308,104.13 
Trustees’ expenses  0.00 7,234.34 7,234.34 
  369,422.62 323,002.20 692,424.82 
     

Net Sale Proceeds for Distribution  42,255,312.31 -
323,002.20 41,932,310.11 

     

Add Interest received on funds held 2023 tax year  331,813.47 0.00 331,813.47 
Add Interest received on funds held 2024 tax year  0.00 465,537.75 465,537.75 
     
Net Funds Held for Distribution to All Owners  42,587,125.78 142,535.55 42,729,661.33 
     
Less FRCGW to be Allocated to Some Owners     

FRCGW paid to ATO 1 863,439.00 0.00 863,439.00 
     
Net Funds Held for Distribution  41,723,686.78 142,535.55 41,866,222.33 
     

 
Note 1: Foreign Residents Capital Gains Withholding 

Lot Number Lot Valuation ($)  Withholding @ 12.5%  

Lot 45 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 49 763,000.33 95,375.00 
Lot 53 776,504.77 97,063.00 
Lot 56 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 57 783,256.98 97,907.00 
Lot 58 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 60 763,000.33 95,375.00 
Lot 61 790,009.20 98,751.00 
Lot 62 763,000.33 95,375.00 

 

A valuation was obtained in accordance with ATO criteria and the above Lots had values in excess of $750,000, 
so the ATO assessed FRCGW on the above Lots at 12.5%. The amount assessed to each Lot will be allocated to 
owners who owned weeks in the Lot in accordance with value of the weeks. All other Lots were valued under 
$750,000 and no FRCGW was payable.  



SSummary of Herron Todd White Valuation Report 

Lot Number  Unit Number  Assessed Value  
($)  

% of Total Assessed Value  

3 1A 450,000 1.44% 
4 1B 470,000 1.50% 
5 1C 490,000 1.57% 
6 1D 470,000 1.50% 
7 2A 460,000 1.47% 
8 2B 480,000 1.53% 
9 2C 500,000 1.60% 
10 2D 480,000 1.53% 
11 3A 465,000 1.49% 
12 3B 485,000 1.55% 
13 3C 505,000 1.61% 
14 3D 485,000 1.55% 
15 4A 470,000 1.50% 
16 4B 490,000 1.57% 
17 4C 510,000 1.63% 
18 4D 490,000 1.57% 
19 5A 490,000 1.57% 
20 5B 510,000 1.63% 
21 5C 530,000 1.69% 
22 5D 510,000 1.63% 
23 6A 495,000 1.58% 
24 6B 515,000 1.65% 
25 6C 535,000 1.71% 
26 6D 515,000 1.65% 
27 7A 500,000 1.60% 
28 7B 520,000 1.66% 
29 7C 540,000 1.73% 
30 7D 520,000 1.66% 
31 8A 505,000 1.61% 
32 8B 525,000 1.68% 
33 8C 545,000 1.74% 
34 8D 525,000 1.68% 
35 9A 510,000 1.63% 
36 9B 530,000 1.69% 
37 9C 550,000 1.76% 
38 9D 530,000 1.69% 
39 10A 515,000 1.65% 
40 10B 535,000 1.71% 
41 10C 555,000 1.77% 
42 10D 535,000 1.71% 
43 11A 520,000 1.66% 
44 11B 540,000 1.73% 
45 11C 560,000 1.79% 
46 11D 540,000 1.73% 
47 12A 525,000 1.68% 
48 12B 545,000 1.74% 
49 12C 565,000 1.81% 
50 12D 545,000 1.74% 
51 13A 535,000 1.71% 
52 13B 555,000 1.77% 
53 13C 575,000 1.84% 
54 13D 555,000 1.77% 
55 14A 540,000 1.73% 
56 14B 560,000 1.79% 
57 14C 580,000 1.85% 
58 14D 560,000 1.79% 
59 15A 545,000 1.74% 
60 15B 565,000 1.81% 
61 15C 585,000 1.87% 
62 15D 565,000 1.81% 

Total  $31,300,000 100% 

 



CLAIRE CLARK 
9/233 Burke Road 
Glen Iris VIC 3146 
 
By Email: clairemclark1942@gmail.com 
 
 
Dear CLAIRE CLARK 
 
Re: Appointment of Statutory Trustees for Sale 

Lots 3-62 on Building Unit Plan 6459 
167 Old Burleigh Road, Broadbeach QLD 4218 (“Voyager Resort”) 
 
Your Former Lot Holding: Lot 7, 2 Week(s) 

 
We refer to previous correspondence and Pilot Partners reports in relation to the above 
matter. 
 
The Statutory Trustees engaged Pilot Partners to assist in the calculation of the distribution 
to the Lot Owners. 
 
A distribution has been deposited into your nominated bank account by the Trustees. 
 
In this regard, please find attached: 
 

A statement setting out the calculation of your final distribution; 
 
A summary of the Statutory Trustees’ receipts and payments applicable to the sale 
of the property and related matters for the period 16 December 2022 to 22 January 
2024; and 
 
A summary of the Herron Todd White Valuation Report dated 10 March 2023. 

 
This now brings the majority of matters for the Statutory Trustees to an end and we are 
now taking steps to finalise our appointment, where possible. The Liquidators will proceed 
with their administration and dividend to shareholders. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
STATUTORY TRUSTEES OF VOYAGER RESORT  
 
Contact: voyager@pilotpartners.com.au 
 

  



SSTATEMENT OF FINAL DISTRIBUTION 
Voyager Resort 

 
To: CLAIRE CLARK 

9/233 Burke Road 
Glen Iris VIC 3146  

Former Lot No.: 7  
Former Weeks held: 2  
Interest in Lot: 3.92%  

 

 Note  Amount ($)   

Net funds available for distribution 1 41,932,310.11 A 
    

Percentage of amount A attributed to Lot 7 
based on valuation 2 1.47% B 

Portion of amount A attributed to Lot 7 
(A x B)  616,257.59 C 

    

Portion of amount C attributed to your interest in 
Lot 7 
(C x your interest) 

3 24,166.96  

Less Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding 
Tax paid by the Statutory Trustees on your 
behalf  

4 -  

Less Payment made to any encumbrances over 
your Lot 5 -  

Less Outstanding levies owed to Voyager Resort 
Limited 6 -  

    

Your Total Net Proceeds  24,166.96 D 
    

Plus 2023 financial year interest 
($331,813.47 x B x your interest) 

7 191.23 E 

Plus 2024 financial year interest 
($397,404.61 x B x your interest) 

8 268.30 F 

    

Your Total Interest 
(E + F) 

 459.54 G 

    

NET FINAL DISTRIBUTION PAID TO YOU 
(D + G) 

 24,626.50  

 

  



Notes: 

1. The net sale proceeds for Lots 3-62, adjusted for expenses, shown as net sale proceeds for distribution in 
the Trustees’ summary of receipts and payments attached.  
 

2. The proportion of the net sale price attributable to the relevant Lot, based on the assessed Lot value per the 
Herron Todd White Valuation Report dated 10 March 2023. Refer to the summary of Herron Todd White 
Valuation Report attached. 

 
3. The proportion of the net sale price attributable to your relevant Lot, divided into shares and multiplied by 

the number of weeks held by you in the Lot. E.g. Lot Owners who held 1 week are entitled to 1/51 share in 
the Lot. 

 
4. Upon settlement, the Trustees paid Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding Tax on Lots where interests 

are held by foreign Lot Owners. 
 
5. Any encumbrances over your Lot have been paid and deducted from your entitlement where applicable. 

 
6. Some Lot Owners owed amounts for outstanding levies. These have been adjusted against the relevant Lot 

Owner’s entitlement where applicable. 
 

7. Portion of the $331,813.47 interest earned by the Statutory Trustees in FY2023 applicable to your interest 
in the relevant Lot. 

 
8. Portion of the $397,404.61 interest earned by the Statutory Trustees in FY2024 applicable to your interest 

in the relevant Lot. 
 

9. All figures have been rounded to 2 decimal places. The actual amounts paid may vary slightly due to being 
calculated with the maximum accuracy allowable with our software. 

 

 



SStatutory Trustees’ IIncome and EExpense Statement  aas at 111  JJanuary 2024  

  NNote  
TTo 

30/06/2023  

01/07/2023 
to 

11/01/2024  

Total at 
11/01/2024 

     
Revenue  

   

Sale proceeds Voyager Resort  43,550,012.93 0.00 43,550,012.93 
     
Cost of Sale     

Agents commission  871,000.06 0.00 871,000.06 
Legal cost  54,277.94 0.00 54,277.94 
  925,278.00 0.00 925,278.00 
     

Net Sale Proceeds  42,624,734.93 0.00 42,624,734.93 
     
Costs Incurred Prior To and After Sale     

Accounting  0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bank fees  20.00 92.50 112.50 
Computer software - Xero  52.72 186.90 239.62 
Legal costs prior to sale, appointment of trustees 
and transfer of titles 

 179,606.77 0.00 179,606.77 

Professional fees regarding taxation and GST 
matters 

 75,185.06 7,384.33 82,569.39 

Valuation fees  19,463.68 0.00 19,463.68 
Legal costs - trustees dispute Heaton  64,630.75 0.00 64,630.75 
Legal costs - trustees dispute Julian-Armitage & 
Walters 

 30,463.64 0.00 30,463.64 

Consultant fees - Pilot Partners  0.00 308,104.13 308,104.13 
Trustees’ expenses  0.00 7,234.34 7,234.34 
  369,422.62 323,002.20 692,424.82 
     

Net Sale Proceeds for Distribution  42,255,312.31 -
323,002.20 41,932,310.11 

     

Add Interest received on funds held 2023 tax year  331,813.47 0.00 331,813.47 
Add Interest received on funds held 2024 tax year  0.00 465,537.75 465,537.75 
     
Net Funds Held for Distribution to All Owners  42,587,125.78 142,535.55 42,729,661.33 
     
Less FRCGW to be Allocated to Some Owners     

FRCGW paid to ATO 1 863,439.00 0.00 863,439.00 
     
Net Funds Held for Distribution  41,723,686.78 142,535.55 41,866,222.33 
     

 
Note 1: Foreign Residents Capital Gains Withholding 

Lot Number Lot Valuation ($)  Withholding @ 12.5%  

Lot 45 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 49 763,000.33 95,375.00 
Lot 53 776,504.77 97,063.00 
Lot 56 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 57 783,256.98 97,907.00 
Lot 58 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 60 763,000.33 95,375.00 
Lot 61 790,009.20 98,751.00 
Lot 62 763,000.33 95,375.00 

 

A valuation was obtained in accordance with ATO criteria and the above Lots had values in excess of $750,000, 
so the ATO assessed FRCGW on the above Lots at 12.5%. The amount assessed to each Lot will be allocated to 
owners who owned weeks in the Lot in accordance with value of the weeks. All other Lots were valued under 
$750,000 and no FRCGW was payable.  



SSummary of Herron Todd White Valuation Report 

Lot Number  Unit Number  Assessed Value  
($)  

% of Total Assessed Value  

3 1A 450,000 1.44% 
4 1B 470,000 1.50% 
5 1C 490,000 1.57% 
6 1D 470,000 1.50% 
7 2A 460,000 1.47% 
8 2B 480,000 1.53% 
9 2C 500,000 1.60% 
10 2D 480,000 1.53% 
11 3A 465,000 1.49% 
12 3B 485,000 1.55% 
13 3C 505,000 1.61% 
14 3D 485,000 1.55% 
15 4A 470,000 1.50% 
16 4B 490,000 1.57% 
17 4C 510,000 1.63% 
18 4D 490,000 1.57% 
19 5A 490,000 1.57% 
20 5B 510,000 1.63% 
21 5C 530,000 1.69% 
22 5D 510,000 1.63% 
23 6A 495,000 1.58% 
24 6B 515,000 1.65% 
25 6C 535,000 1.71% 
26 6D 515,000 1.65% 
27 7A 500,000 1.60% 
28 7B 520,000 1.66% 
29 7C 540,000 1.73% 
30 7D 520,000 1.66% 
31 8A 505,000 1.61% 
32 8B 525,000 1.68% 
33 8C 545,000 1.74% 
34 8D 525,000 1.68% 
35 9A 510,000 1.63% 
36 9B 530,000 1.69% 
37 9C 550,000 1.76% 
38 9D 530,000 1.69% 
39 10A 515,000 1.65% 
40 10B 535,000 1.71% 
41 10C 555,000 1.77% 
42 10D 535,000 1.71% 
43 11A 520,000 1.66% 
44 11B 540,000 1.73% 
45 11C 560,000 1.79% 
46 11D 540,000 1.73% 
47 12A 525,000 1.68% 
48 12B 545,000 1.74% 
49 12C 565,000 1.81% 
50 12D 545,000 1.74% 
51 13A 535,000 1.71% 
52 13B 555,000 1.77% 
53 13C 575,000 1.84% 
54 13D 555,000 1.77% 
55 14A 540,000 1.73% 
56 14B 560,000 1.79% 
57 14C 580,000 1.85% 
58 14D 560,000 1.79% 
59 15A 545,000 1.74% 
60 15B 565,000 1.81% 
61 15C 585,000 1.87% 
62 15D 565,000 1.81% 

Total  $31,300,000 100% 

 



CLAIRE CLARK 
9/233 Burke Road 
Glen Iris VIC 3146 
 
By Email: clairemclark1942@gmail.com 
 
 
Dear CLAIRE CLARK 
 
Re: Appointment of Statutory Trustees for Sale 

Lots 3-62 on Building Unit Plan 6459 
167 Old Burleigh Road, Broadbeach QLD 4218 (“Voyager Resort”) 
 
Your Former Lot Holding: Lot 40, 1 Week(s) 

 
We refer to previous correspondence and Pilot Partners reports in relation to the above 
matter. 
 
The Statutory Trustees engaged Pilot Partners to assist in the calculation of the distribution 
to the Lot Owners. 
 
A distribution has been deposited into your nominated bank account by the Trustees. 
 
In this regard, please find attached: 
 

A statement setting out the calculation of your final distribution; 
 
A summary of the Statutory Trustees’ receipts and payments applicable to the sale 
of the property and related matters for the period 16 December 2022 to 22 January 
2024; and 
 
A summary of the Herron Todd White Valuation Report dated 10 March 2023. 

 
This now brings the majority of matters for the Statutory Trustees to an end and we are 
now taking steps to finalise our appointment, where possible. The Liquidators will proceed 
with their administration and dividend to shareholders. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
STATUTORY TRUSTEES OF VOYAGER RESORT  
 
Contact: voyager@pilotpartners.com.au 
 

  



SSTATEMENT OF FINAL DISTRIBUTION 
Voyager Resort 

 
To: CLAIRE CLARK 

9/233 Burke Road 
Glen Iris VIC 3146  

Former Lot No.: 40  
Former Weeks held: 1  
Interest in Lot: 1.96%  

 

 Note  Amount ($)   

Net funds available for distribution 1 41,932,310.11 A 
    

Percentage of amount A attributed to Lot 40 
based on valuation 2 1.71% B 

Portion of amount A attributed to Lot 40 
(A x B)  716,734.37 C 

    

Portion of amount C attributed to your interest in 
Lot 40 
(C x your interest) 

3 14,053.62  

Less Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding 
Tax paid by the Statutory Trustees on your 
behalf  

4 -  

Less Payment made to any encumbrances over 
your Lot 5 -  

Less Outstanding levies owed to Voyager Resort 
Limited 6 -  

    

Your Total Net Proceeds  14,053.62 D 
    

Plus 2023 financial year interest 
($331,813.47 x B x your interest) 

7 111.21 E 

Plus 2024 financial year interest 
($397,404.61 x B x your interest) 

8 156.02 F 

    

Your Total Interest 
(E + F) 

 267.23 G 

    

NET FINAL DISTRIBUTION PAID TO YOU 
(D + G) 

 14,320.85  

 

  



Notes: 

1. The net sale proceeds for Lots 3-62, adjusted for expenses, shown as net sale proceeds for distribution in 
the Trustees’ summary of receipts and payments attached.  
 

2. The proportion of the net sale price attributable to the relevant Lot, based on the assessed Lot value per the 
Herron Todd White Valuation Report dated 10 March 2023. Refer to the summary of Herron Todd White 
Valuation Report attached. 

 
3. The proportion of the net sale price attributable to your relevant Lot, divided into shares and multiplied by 

the number of weeks held by you in the Lot. E.g. Lot Owners who held 1 week are entitled to 1/51 share in 
the Lot. 

 
4. Upon settlement, the Trustees paid Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding Tax on Lots where interests 

are held by foreign Lot Owners. 
 
5. Any encumbrances over your Lot have been paid and deducted from your entitlement where applicable. 

 
6. Some Lot Owners owed amounts for outstanding levies. These have been adjusted against the relevant Lot 

Owner’s entitlement where applicable. 
 

7. Portion of the $331,813.47 interest earned by the Statutory Trustees in FY2023 applicable to your interest 
in the relevant Lot. 

 
8. Portion of the $397,404.61 interest earned by the Statutory Trustees in FY2024 applicable to your interest 

in the relevant Lot. 
 

9. All figures have been rounded to 2 decimal places. The actual amounts paid may vary slightly due to being 
calculated with the maximum accuracy allowable with our software. 

 

 



SStatutory Trustees’ IIncome and EExpense Statement  aas at 111  JJanuary 2024  

  NNote  
TTo 

30/06/2023  

01/07/2023 
to 

11/01/2024  

Total at 
11/01/2024 

     
Revenue  

   

Sale proceeds Voyager Resort  43,550,012.93 0.00 43,550,012.93 
     
Cost of Sale     

Agents commission  871,000.06 0.00 871,000.06 
Legal cost  54,277.94 0.00 54,277.94 
  925,278.00 0.00 925,278.00 
     

Net Sale Proceeds  42,624,734.93 0.00 42,624,734.93 
     
Costs Incurred Prior To and After Sale     

Accounting  0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bank fees  20.00 92.50 112.50 
Computer software - Xero  52.72 186.90 239.62 
Legal costs prior to sale, appointment of trustees 
and transfer of titles 

 179,606.77 0.00 179,606.77 

Professional fees regarding taxation and GST 
matters 

 75,185.06 7,384.33 82,569.39 

Valuation fees  19,463.68 0.00 19,463.68 
Legal costs - trustees dispute Heaton  64,630.75 0.00 64,630.75 
Legal costs - trustees dispute Julian-Armitage & 
Walters 

 30,463.64 0.00 30,463.64 

Consultant fees - Pilot Partners  0.00 308,104.13 308,104.13 
Trustees’ expenses  0.00 7,234.34 7,234.34 
  369,422.62 323,002.20 692,424.82 
     

Net Sale Proceeds for Distribution  42,255,312.31 -
323,002.20 41,932,310.11 

     

Add Interest received on funds held 2023 tax year  331,813.47 0.00 331,813.47 
Add Interest received on funds held 2024 tax year  0.00 465,537.75 465,537.75 
     
Net Funds Held for Distribution to All Owners  42,587,125.78 142,535.55 42,729,661.33 
     
Less FRCGW to be Allocated to Some Owners     

FRCGW paid to ATO 1 863,439.00 0.00 863,439.00 
     
Net Funds Held for Distribution  41,723,686.78 142,535.55 41,866,222.33 
     

 
Note 1: Foreign Residents Capital Gains Withholding 

Lot Number Lot Valuation ($)  Withholding @ 12.5%  

Lot 45 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 49 763,000.33 95,375.00 
Lot 53 776,504.77 97,063.00 
Lot 56 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 57 783,256.98 97,907.00 
Lot 58 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 60 763,000.33 95,375.00 
Lot 61 790,009.20 98,751.00 
Lot 62 763,000.33 95,375.00 

 

A valuation was obtained in accordance with ATO criteria and the above Lots had values in excess of $750,000, 
so the ATO assessed FRCGW on the above Lots at 12.5%. The amount assessed to each Lot will be allocated to 
owners who owned weeks in the Lot in accordance with value of the weeks. All other Lots were valued under 
$750,000 and no FRCGW was payable.  



SSummary of Herron Todd White Valuation Report 

Lot Number  Unit Number  Assessed Value  
($)  

% of Total Assessed Value  

3 1A 450,000 1.44% 
4 1B 470,000 1.50% 
5 1C 490,000 1.57% 
6 1D 470,000 1.50% 
7 2A 460,000 1.47% 
8 2B 480,000 1.53% 
9 2C 500,000 1.60% 
10 2D 480,000 1.53% 
11 3A 465,000 1.49% 
12 3B 485,000 1.55% 
13 3C 505,000 1.61% 
14 3D 485,000 1.55% 
15 4A 470,000 1.50% 
16 4B 490,000 1.57% 
17 4C 510,000 1.63% 
18 4D 490,000 1.57% 
19 5A 490,000 1.57% 
20 5B 510,000 1.63% 
21 5C 530,000 1.69% 
22 5D 510,000 1.63% 
23 6A 495,000 1.58% 
24 6B 515,000 1.65% 
25 6C 535,000 1.71% 
26 6D 515,000 1.65% 
27 7A 500,000 1.60% 
28 7B 520,000 1.66% 
29 7C 540,000 1.73% 
30 7D 520,000 1.66% 
31 8A 505,000 1.61% 
32 8B 525,000 1.68% 
33 8C 545,000 1.74% 
34 8D 525,000 1.68% 
35 9A 510,000 1.63% 
36 9B 530,000 1.69% 
37 9C 550,000 1.76% 
38 9D 530,000 1.69% 
39 10A 515,000 1.65% 
40 10B 535,000 1.71% 
41 10C 555,000 1.77% 
42 10D 535,000 1.71% 
43 11A 520,000 1.66% 
44 11B 540,000 1.73% 
45 11C 560,000 1.79% 
46 11D 540,000 1.73% 
47 12A 525,000 1.68% 
48 12B 545,000 1.74% 
49 12C 565,000 1.81% 
50 12D 545,000 1.74% 
51 13A 535,000 1.71% 
52 13B 555,000 1.77% 
53 13C 575,000 1.84% 
54 13D 555,000 1.77% 
55 14A 540,000 1.73% 
56 14B 560,000 1.79% 
57 14C 580,000 1.85% 
58 14D 560,000 1.79% 
59 15A 545,000 1.74% 
60 15B 565,000 1.81% 
61 15C 585,000 1.87% 
62 15D 565,000 1.81% 

Total  $31,300,000 100% 

 



SUZANNE MAY SPARSHOTT 
10L Beni Forest Rd 
Dubbo NSW 2830 
 
By Email: smsparshott@bigpond.com 
 
 
Dear SUZANNE MAY SPARSHOTT 
 
Re: Appointment of Statutory Trustees for Sale 

Lots 3-62 on Building Unit Plan 6459 
167 Old Burleigh Road, Broadbeach QLD 4218 (“Voyager Resort”) 
 
Your Former Lot Holding: Lot 15, 1 Week(s) 

 
We refer to previous correspondence and Pilot Partners reports in relation to the above 
matter. 
 
The Statutory Trustees engaged Pilot Partners to assist in the calculation of the distribution 
to the Lot Owners. 
 
A distribution has been deposited into your nominated bank account by the Trustees. 
 
In this regard, please find attached: 
 

A statement setting out the calculation of your final distribution; 
 
A summary of the Statutory Trustees’ receipts and payments applicable to the sale 
of the property and related matters for the period 16 December 2022 to 22 January 
2024; and 
 
A summary of the Herron Todd White Valuation Report dated 10 March 2023. 

 
This now brings the majority of matters for the Statutory Trustees to an end and we are 
now taking steps to finalise our appointment, where possible. The Liquidators will proceed 
with their administration and dividend to shareholders. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
STATUTORY TRUSTEES OF VOYAGER RESORT  
 
Contact: voyager@pilotpartners.com.au 
 

  



SSTATEMENT OF FINAL DISTRIBUTION 
Voyager Resort 

 
To: SUZANNE MAY SPARSHOTT 

10L Beni Forest Rd 
Dubbo NSW 2830  

Former Lot No.: 15  
Former Weeks held: 1  
Interest in Lot: 1.96%  

 

 Note  Amount ($)   

Net funds available for distribution 1 41,932,310.11 A 
    

Percentage of amount A attributed to Lot 15 
based on valuation 2 1.50% B 

Portion of amount A attributed to Lot 15 
(A x B)  629,654.50 C 

    

Portion of amount C attributed to your interest in 
Lot 15 
(C x your interest) 

3 12,346.17  

Less Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding 
Tax paid by the Statutory Trustees on your 
behalf  

4 -  

Less Payment made to any encumbrances over 
your Lot 5 -  

Less Outstanding levies owed to Voyager Resort 
Limited 6 -  

    

Your Total Net Proceeds  12,346.17 D 
    

Plus 2023 financial year interest 
($331,813.47 x B x your interest) 

7 97.70 E 

Plus 2024 financial year interest 
($397,404.61 x B x your interest) 

8 137.07 F 

    

Your Total Interest 
(E + F) 

 234.76 G 

    

NET FINAL DISTRIBUTION PAID TO YOU 
(D + G) 

 12,580.93  

 

  



Notes: 

1. The net sale proceeds for Lots 3-62, adjusted for expenses, shown as net sale proceeds for distribution in 
the Trustees’ summary of receipts and payments attached.  
 

2. The proportion of the net sale price attributable to the relevant Lot, based on the assessed Lot value per the 
Herron Todd White Valuation Report dated 10 March 2023. Refer to the summary of Herron Todd White 
Valuation Report attached. 

 
3. The proportion of the net sale price attributable to your relevant Lot, divided into shares and multiplied by 

the number of weeks held by you in the Lot. E.g. Lot Owners who held 1 week are entitled to 1/51 share in 
the Lot. 

 
4. Upon settlement, the Trustees paid Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding Tax on Lots where interests 

are held by foreign Lot Owners. 
 
5. Any encumbrances over your Lot have been paid and deducted from your entitlement where applicable. 

 
6. Some Lot Owners owed amounts for outstanding levies. These have been adjusted against the relevant Lot 

Owner’s entitlement where applicable. 
 

7. Portion of the $331,813.47 interest earned by the Statutory Trustees in FY2023 applicable to your interest 
in the relevant Lot. 

 
8. Portion of the $397,404.61 interest earned by the Statutory Trustees in FY2024 applicable to your interest 

in the relevant Lot. 
 

9. All figures have been rounded to 2 decimal places. The actual amounts paid may vary slightly due to being 
calculated with the maximum accuracy allowable with our software. 

 

 



SStatutory Trustees’ IIncome and EExpense Statement  aas at 111  JJanuary 2024  

  NNote  
TTo 

30/06/2023  

01/07/2023 
to 

11/01/2024  

Total at 
11/01/2024 

     
Revenue  

   

Sale proceeds Voyager Resort  43,550,012.93 0.00 43,550,012.93 
     
Cost of Sale     

Agents commission  871,000.06 0.00 871,000.06 
Legal cost  54,277.94 0.00 54,277.94 
  925,278.00 0.00 925,278.00 
     

Net Sale Proceeds  42,624,734.93 0.00 42,624,734.93 
     
Costs Incurred Prior To and After Sale     

Accounting  0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bank fees  20.00 92.50 112.50 
Computer software - Xero  52.72 186.90 239.62 
Legal costs prior to sale, appointment of trustees 
and transfer of titles 

 179,606.77 0.00 179,606.77 

Professional fees regarding taxation and GST 
matters 

 75,185.06 7,384.33 82,569.39 

Valuation fees  19,463.68 0.00 19,463.68 
Legal costs - trustees dispute Heaton  64,630.75 0.00 64,630.75 
Legal costs - trustees dispute Julian-Armitage & 
Walters 

 30,463.64 0.00 30,463.64 

Consultant fees - Pilot Partners  0.00 308,104.13 308,104.13 
Trustees’ expenses  0.00 7,234.34 7,234.34 
  369,422.62 323,002.20 692,424.82 
     

Net Sale Proceeds for Distribution  42,255,312.31 -
323,002.20 41,932,310.11 

     

Add Interest received on funds held 2023 tax year  331,813.47 0.00 331,813.47 
Add Interest received on funds held 2024 tax year  0.00 465,537.75 465,537.75 
     
Net Funds Held for Distribution to All Owners  42,587,125.78 142,535.55 42,729,661.33 
     
Less FRCGW to be Allocated to Some Owners     

FRCGW paid to ATO 1 863,439.00 0.00 863,439.00 
     
Net Funds Held for Distribution  41,723,686.78 142,535.55 41,866,222.33 
     

 
Note 1: Foreign Residents Capital Gains Withholding 

Lot Number Lot Valuation ($)  Withholding @ 12.5%  

Lot 45 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 49 763,000.33 95,375.00 
Lot 53 776,504.77 97,063.00 
Lot 56 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 57 783,256.98 97,907.00 
Lot 58 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 60 763,000.33 95,375.00 
Lot 61 790,009.20 98,751.00 
Lot 62 763,000.33 95,375.00 

 

A valuation was obtained in accordance with ATO criteria and the above Lots had values in excess of $750,000, 
so the ATO assessed FRCGW on the above Lots at 12.5%. The amount assessed to each Lot will be allocated to 
owners who owned weeks in the Lot in accordance with value of the weeks. All other Lots were valued under 
$750,000 and no FRCGW was payable.  



SSummary of Herron Todd White Valuation Report 

Lot Number  Unit Number  Assessed Value  
($)  

% of Total Assessed Value  

3 1A 450,000 1.44% 
4 1B 470,000 1.50% 
5 1C 490,000 1.57% 
6 1D 470,000 1.50% 
7 2A 460,000 1.47% 
8 2B 480,000 1.53% 
9 2C 500,000 1.60% 
10 2D 480,000 1.53% 
11 3A 465,000 1.49% 
12 3B 485,000 1.55% 
13 3C 505,000 1.61% 
14 3D 485,000 1.55% 
15 4A 470,000 1.50% 
16 4B 490,000 1.57% 
17 4C 510,000 1.63% 
18 4D 490,000 1.57% 
19 5A 490,000 1.57% 
20 5B 510,000 1.63% 
21 5C 530,000 1.69% 
22 5D 510,000 1.63% 
23 6A 495,000 1.58% 
24 6B 515,000 1.65% 
25 6C 535,000 1.71% 
26 6D 515,000 1.65% 
27 7A 500,000 1.60% 
28 7B 520,000 1.66% 
29 7C 540,000 1.73% 
30 7D 520,000 1.66% 
31 8A 505,000 1.61% 
32 8B 525,000 1.68% 
33 8C 545,000 1.74% 
34 8D 525,000 1.68% 
35 9A 510,000 1.63% 
36 9B 530,000 1.69% 
37 9C 550,000 1.76% 
38 9D 530,000 1.69% 
39 10A 515,000 1.65% 
40 10B 535,000 1.71% 
41 10C 555,000 1.77% 
42 10D 535,000 1.71% 
43 11A 520,000 1.66% 
44 11B 540,000 1.73% 
45 11C 560,000 1.79% 
46 11D 540,000 1.73% 
47 12A 525,000 1.68% 
48 12B 545,000 1.74% 
49 12C 565,000 1.81% 
50 12D 545,000 1.74% 
51 13A 535,000 1.71% 
52 13B 555,000 1.77% 
53 13C 575,000 1.84% 
54 13D 555,000 1.77% 
55 14A 540,000 1.73% 
56 14B 560,000 1.79% 
57 14C 580,000 1.85% 
58 14D 560,000 1.79% 
59 15A 545,000 1.74% 
60 15B 565,000 1.81% 
61 15C 585,000 1.87% 
62 15D 565,000 1.81% 

Total  $31,300,000 100% 

 



STUART CRAIG BARRY & PAUL HAZELTON CLARK 
1241 Indigo Creek Road 
Indigo Valley VIC 3688 
 
By Email: clarky1241@gmail.com 
 
 
Dear STUART CRAIG BARRY & PAUL HAZELTON CLARK 
 
Re: Appointment of Statutory Trustees for Sale 

Lots 3-62 on Building Unit Plan 6459 
167 Old Burleigh Road, Broadbeach QLD 4218 (“Voyager Resort”) 
 
Your Former Lot Holding: Lot 15, 1 Week(s) 

 
We refer to previous correspondence and Pilot Partners reports in relation to the above 
matter. 
 
The Statutory Trustees engaged Pilot Partners to assist in the calculation of the distribution 
to the Lot Owners. 
 
A distribution has been deposited into your nominated bank account by the Trustees. 
 
In this regard, please find attached: 
 

A statement setting out the calculation of your final distribution; 
 
A summary of the Statutory Trustees’ receipts and payments applicable to the sale 
of the property and related matters for the period 16 December 2022 to 22 January 
2024; and 
 
A summary of the Herron Todd White Valuation Report dated 10 March 2023. 

 
This now brings the majority of matters for the Statutory Trustees to an end and we are 
now taking steps to finalise our appointment, where possible. The Liquidators will proceed 
with their administration and dividend to shareholders. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
STATUTORY TRUSTEES OF VOYAGER RESORT  
 
Contact: voyager@pilotpartners.com.au 
 

  



SSTATEMENT OF FINAL DISTRIBUTION 
Voyager Resort 

 
To: STUART CRAIG BARRY & PAUL HAZELTON CLARK 

1241 Indigo Creek Road 
Indigo Valley VIC 3688  

Former Lot No.: 15  
Former Weeks held: 1  
Interest in Lot: 1.96%  

 

 Note  Amount ($)   

Net funds available for distribution 1 41,932,310.11 A 
    

Percentage of amount A attributed to Lot 15 
based on valuation 2 1.50% B 

Portion of amount A attributed to Lot 15 
(A x B)  629,654.50 C 

    

Portion of amount C attributed to your interest in 
Lot 15 
(C x your interest) 

3 12,346.17  

Less Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding 
Tax paid by the Statutory Trustees on your 
behalf  

4 -  

Less Payment made to any encumbrances over 
your Lot 5 -  

Less Outstanding levies owed to Voyager Resort 
Limited 6 -  

    

Your Total Net Proceeds  12,346.17 D 
    

Plus 2023 financial year interest 
($331,813.47 x B x your interest) 

7 97.70 E 

Plus 2024 financial year interest 
($397,404.61 x B x your interest) 

8 137.07 F 

    

Your Total Interest 
(E + F) 

 234.76 G 

    

NET FINAL DISTRIBUTION PAID TO YOU 
(D + G) 

 12,580.93  

 

  



Notes: 

1. The net sale proceeds for Lots 3-62, adjusted for expenses, shown as net sale proceeds for distribution in 
the Trustees’ summary of receipts and payments attached.  
 

2. The proportion of the net sale price attributable to the relevant Lot, based on the assessed Lot value per the 
Herron Todd White Valuation Report dated 10 March 2023. Refer to the summary of Herron Todd White 
Valuation Report attached. 

 
3. The proportion of the net sale price attributable to your relevant Lot, divided into shares and multiplied by 

the number of weeks held by you in the Lot. E.g. Lot Owners who held 1 week are entitled to 1/51 share in 
the Lot. 

 
4. Upon settlement, the Trustees paid Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding Tax on Lots where interests 

are held by foreign Lot Owners. 
 
5. Any encumbrances over your Lot have been paid and deducted from your entitlement where applicable. 

 
6. Some Lot Owners owed amounts for outstanding levies. These have been adjusted against the relevant Lot 

Owner’s entitlement where applicable. 
 

7. Portion of the $331,813.47 interest earned by the Statutory Trustees in FY2023 applicable to your interest 
in the relevant Lot. 

 
8. Portion of the $397,404.61 interest earned by the Statutory Trustees in FY2024 applicable to your interest 

in the relevant Lot. 
 

9. All figures have been rounded to 2 decimal places. The actual amounts paid may vary slightly due to being 
calculated with the maximum accuracy allowable with our software. 

 

 



SStatutory Trustees’ IIncome and EExpense Statement  aas at 111  JJanuary 2024  

  NNote  
TTo 

30/06/2023  

01/07/2023 
to 

11/01/2024  

Total at 
11/01/2024 

     
Revenue  

   

Sale proceeds Voyager Resort  43,550,012.93 0.00 43,550,012.93 
     
Cost of Sale     

Agents commission  871,000.06 0.00 871,000.06 
Legal cost  54,277.94 0.00 54,277.94 
  925,278.00 0.00 925,278.00 
     

Net Sale Proceeds  42,624,734.93 0.00 42,624,734.93 
     
Costs Incurred Prior To and After Sale     

Accounting  0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bank fees  20.00 92.50 112.50 
Computer software - Xero  52.72 186.90 239.62 
Legal costs prior to sale, appointment of trustees 
and transfer of titles 

 179,606.77 0.00 179,606.77 

Professional fees regarding taxation and GST 
matters 

 75,185.06 7,384.33 82,569.39 

Valuation fees  19,463.68 0.00 19,463.68 
Legal costs - trustees dispute Heaton  64,630.75 0.00 64,630.75 
Legal costs - trustees dispute Julian-Armitage & 
Walters 

 30,463.64 0.00 30,463.64 

Consultant fees - Pilot Partners  0.00 308,104.13 308,104.13 
Trustees’ expenses  0.00 7,234.34 7,234.34 
  369,422.62 323,002.20 692,424.82 
     

Net Sale Proceeds for Distribution  42,255,312.31 -
323,002.20 41,932,310.11 

     

Add Interest received on funds held 2023 tax year  331,813.47 0.00 331,813.47 
Add Interest received on funds held 2024 tax year  0.00 465,537.75 465,537.75 
     
Net Funds Held for Distribution to All Owners  42,587,125.78 142,535.55 42,729,661.33 
     
Less FRCGW to be Allocated to Some Owners     

FRCGW paid to ATO 1 863,439.00 0.00 863,439.00 
     
Net Funds Held for Distribution  41,723,686.78 142,535.55 41,866,222.33 
     

 
Note 1: Foreign Residents Capital Gains Withholding 

Lot Number Lot Valuation ($)  Withholding @ 12.5%  

Lot 45 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 49 763,000.33 95,375.00 
Lot 53 776,504.77 97,063.00 
Lot 56 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 57 783,256.98 97,907.00 
Lot 58 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 60 763,000.33 95,375.00 
Lot 61 790,009.20 98,751.00 
Lot 62 763,000.33 95,375.00 

 

A valuation was obtained in accordance with ATO criteria and the above Lots had values in excess of $750,000, 
so the ATO assessed FRCGW on the above Lots at 12.5%. The amount assessed to each Lot will be allocated to 
owners who owned weeks in the Lot in accordance with value of the weeks. All other Lots were valued under 
$750,000 and no FRCGW was payable.  



SSummary of Herron Todd White Valuation Report 

Lot Number  Unit Number  Assessed Value  
($)  

% of Total Assessed Value  

3 1A 450,000 1.44% 
4 1B 470,000 1.50% 
5 1C 490,000 1.57% 
6 1D 470,000 1.50% 
7 2A 460,000 1.47% 
8 2B 480,000 1.53% 
9 2C 500,000 1.60% 
10 2D 480,000 1.53% 
11 3A 465,000 1.49% 
12 3B 485,000 1.55% 
13 3C 505,000 1.61% 
14 3D 485,000 1.55% 
15 4A 470,000 1.50% 
16 4B 490,000 1.57% 
17 4C 510,000 1.63% 
18 4D 490,000 1.57% 
19 5A 490,000 1.57% 
20 5B 510,000 1.63% 
21 5C 530,000 1.69% 
22 5D 510,000 1.63% 
23 6A 495,000 1.58% 
24 6B 515,000 1.65% 
25 6C 535,000 1.71% 
26 6D 515,000 1.65% 
27 7A 500,000 1.60% 
28 7B 520,000 1.66% 
29 7C 540,000 1.73% 
30 7D 520,000 1.66% 
31 8A 505,000 1.61% 
32 8B 525,000 1.68% 
33 8C 545,000 1.74% 
34 8D 525,000 1.68% 
35 9A 510,000 1.63% 
36 9B 530,000 1.69% 
37 9C 550,000 1.76% 
38 9D 530,000 1.69% 
39 10A 515,000 1.65% 
40 10B 535,000 1.71% 
41 10C 555,000 1.77% 
42 10D 535,000 1.71% 
43 11A 520,000 1.66% 
44 11B 540,000 1.73% 
45 11C 560,000 1.79% 
46 11D 540,000 1.73% 
47 12A 525,000 1.68% 
48 12B 545,000 1.74% 
49 12C 565,000 1.81% 
50 12D 545,000 1.74% 
51 13A 535,000 1.71% 
52 13B 555,000 1.77% 
53 13C 575,000 1.84% 
54 13D 555,000 1.77% 
55 14A 540,000 1.73% 
56 14B 560,000 1.79% 
57 14C 580,000 1.85% 
58 14D 560,000 1.79% 
59 15A 545,000 1.74% 
60 15B 565,000 1.81% 
61 15C 585,000 1.87% 
62 15D 565,000 1.81% 

Total  $31,300,000 100% 

 



GEOFFREY CLARK 
10L Beni Forest Rd 
Dubbo NSW 2830 
 
By Email: smsparshott@bigpond.com 
 
 
Dear GEOFFREY CLARK 
 
Re: Appointment of Statutory Trustees for Sale 

Lots 3-62 on Building Unit Plan 6459 
167 Old Burleigh Road, Broadbeach QLD 4218 (“Voyager Resort”) 
 
Your Former Lot Holding: Lot 7, 1 Week(s) 

 
We refer to previous correspondence and Pilot Partners reports in relation to the above 
matter. 
 
The Statutory Trustees engaged Pilot Partners to assist in the calculation of the distribution 
to the Lot Owners. 
 
A distribution has been deposited into your nominated bank account by the Trustees. 
 
In this regard, please find attached: 
 

A statement setting out the calculation of your final distribution; 
 
A summary of the Statutory Trustees’ receipts and payments applicable to the sale 
of the property and related matters for the period 16 December 2022 to 22 January 
2024; and 
 
A summary of the Herron Todd White Valuation Report dated 10 March 2023. 

 
This now brings the majority of matters for the Statutory Trustees to an end and we are 
now taking steps to finalise our appointment, where possible. The Liquidators will proceed 
with their administration and dividend to shareholders. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
STATUTORY TRUSTEES OF VOYAGER RESORT  
 
Contact: voyager@pilotpartners.com.au 
 

  



SSTATEMENT OF FINAL DISTRIBUTION 
Voyager Resort 

 
To: GEOFFREY CLARK 

10L Beni Forest Rd 
Dubbo NSW 2830  

Former Lot No.: 7  
Former Weeks held: 1  
Interest in Lot: 1.96%  

 

 Note  Amount ($)   

Net funds available for distribution 1 41,932,310.11 A 
    

Percentage of amount A attributed to Lot 7 
based on valuation 2 1.47% B 

Portion of amount A attributed to Lot 7 
(A x B)  616,257.59 C 

    

Portion of amount C attributed to your interest in 
Lot 7 
(C x your interest) 

3 12,083.48  

Less Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding 
Tax paid by the Statutory Trustees on your 
behalf  

4 -  

Less Payment made to any encumbrances over 
your Lot 5 -  

Less Outstanding levies owed to Voyager Resort 
Limited 6 -  

    

Your Total Net Proceeds  12,083.48 D 
    

Plus 2023 financial year interest 
($331,813.47 x B x your interest) 

7 95.62 E 

Plus 2024 financial year interest 
($397,404.61 x B x your interest) 

8 134.15 F 

    

Your Total Interest 
(E + F) 

 229.77 G 

    

NET FINAL DISTRIBUTION PAID TO YOU 
(D + G) 

 12,313.25  

 

  



Notes: 

1. The net sale proceeds for Lots 3-62, adjusted for expenses, shown as net sale proceeds for distribution in 
the Trustees’ summary of receipts and payments attached.  
 

2. The proportion of the net sale price attributable to the relevant Lot, based on the assessed Lot value per the 
Herron Todd White Valuation Report dated 10 March 2023. Refer to the summary of Herron Todd White 
Valuation Report attached. 

 
3. The proportion of the net sale price attributable to your relevant Lot, divided into shares and multiplied by 

the number of weeks held by you in the Lot. E.g. Lot Owners who held 1 week are entitled to 1/51 share in 
the Lot. 

 
4. Upon settlement, the Trustees paid Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding Tax on Lots where interests 

are held by foreign Lot Owners. 
 
5. Any encumbrances over your Lot have been paid and deducted from your entitlement where applicable. 

 
6. Some Lot Owners owed amounts for outstanding levies. These have been adjusted against the relevant Lot 

Owner’s entitlement where applicable. 
 

7. Portion of the $331,813.47 interest earned by the Statutory Trustees in FY2023 applicable to your interest 
in the relevant Lot. 

 
8. Portion of the $397,404.61 interest earned by the Statutory Trustees in FY2024 applicable to your interest 

in the relevant Lot. 
 

9. All figures have been rounded to 2 decimal places. The actual amounts paid may vary slightly due to being 
calculated with the maximum accuracy allowable with our software. 

 

 



SStatutory Trustees’ IIncome and EExpense Statement  aas at 111  JJanuary 2024  

  NNote  
TTo 

30/06/2023  

01/07/2023 
to 

11/01/2024  

Total at 
11/01/2024 

     
Revenue  

   

Sale proceeds Voyager Resort  43,550,012.93 0.00 43,550,012.93 
     
Cost of Sale     

Agents commission  871,000.06 0.00 871,000.06 
Legal cost  54,277.94 0.00 54,277.94 
  925,278.00 0.00 925,278.00 
     

Net Sale Proceeds  42,624,734.93 0.00 42,624,734.93 
     
Costs Incurred Prior To and After Sale     

Accounting  0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bank fees  20.00 92.50 112.50 
Computer software - Xero  52.72 186.90 239.62 
Legal costs prior to sale, appointment of trustees 
and transfer of titles 

 179,606.77 0.00 179,606.77 

Professional fees regarding taxation and GST 
matters 

 75,185.06 7,384.33 82,569.39 

Valuation fees  19,463.68 0.00 19,463.68 
Legal costs - trustees dispute Heaton  64,630.75 0.00 64,630.75 
Legal costs - trustees dispute Julian-Armitage & 
Walters 

 30,463.64 0.00 30,463.64 

Consultant fees - Pilot Partners  0.00 308,104.13 308,104.13 
Trustees’ expenses  0.00 7,234.34 7,234.34 
  369,422.62 323,002.20 692,424.82 
     

Net Sale Proceeds for Distribution  42,255,312.31 -
323,002.20 41,932,310.11 

     

Add Interest received on funds held 2023 tax year  331,813.47 0.00 331,813.47 
Add Interest received on funds held 2024 tax year  0.00 465,537.75 465,537.75 
     
Net Funds Held for Distribution to All Owners  42,587,125.78 142,535.55 42,729,661.33 
     
Less FRCGW to be Allocated to Some Owners     

FRCGW paid to ATO 1 863,439.00 0.00 863,439.00 
     
Net Funds Held for Distribution  41,723,686.78 142,535.55 41,866,222.33 
     

 
Note 1: Foreign Residents Capital Gains Withholding 

Lot Number Lot Valuation ($)  Withholding @ 12.5%  

Lot 45 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 49 763,000.33 95,375.00 
Lot 53 776,504.77 97,063.00 
Lot 56 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 57 783,256.98 97,907.00 
Lot 58 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 60 763,000.33 95,375.00 
Lot 61 790,009.20 98,751.00 
Lot 62 763,000.33 95,375.00 

 

A valuation was obtained in accordance with ATO criteria and the above Lots had values in excess of $750,000, 
so the ATO assessed FRCGW on the above Lots at 12.5%. The amount assessed to each Lot will be allocated to 
owners who owned weeks in the Lot in accordance with value of the weeks. All other Lots were valued under 
$750,000 and no FRCGW was payable.  



SSummary of Herron Todd White Valuation Report 

Lot Number  Unit Number  Assessed Value  
($)  

% of Total Assessed Value  

3 1A 450,000 1.44% 
4 1B 470,000 1.50% 
5 1C 490,000 1.57% 
6 1D 470,000 1.50% 
7 2A 460,000 1.47% 
8 2B 480,000 1.53% 
9 2C 500,000 1.60% 
10 2D 480,000 1.53% 
11 3A 465,000 1.49% 
12 3B 485,000 1.55% 
13 3C 505,000 1.61% 
14 3D 485,000 1.55% 
15 4A 470,000 1.50% 
16 4B 490,000 1.57% 
17 4C 510,000 1.63% 
18 4D 490,000 1.57% 
19 5A 490,000 1.57% 
20 5B 510,000 1.63% 
21 5C 530,000 1.69% 
22 5D 510,000 1.63% 
23 6A 495,000 1.58% 
24 6B 515,000 1.65% 
25 6C 535,000 1.71% 
26 6D 515,000 1.65% 
27 7A 500,000 1.60% 
28 7B 520,000 1.66% 
29 7C 540,000 1.73% 
30 7D 520,000 1.66% 
31 8A 505,000 1.61% 
32 8B 525,000 1.68% 
33 8C 545,000 1.74% 
34 8D 525,000 1.68% 
35 9A 510,000 1.63% 
36 9B 530,000 1.69% 
37 9C 550,000 1.76% 
38 9D 530,000 1.69% 
39 10A 515,000 1.65% 
40 10B 535,000 1.71% 
41 10C 555,000 1.77% 
42 10D 535,000 1.71% 
43 11A 520,000 1.66% 
44 11B 540,000 1.73% 
45 11C 560,000 1.79% 
46 11D 540,000 1.73% 
47 12A 525,000 1.68% 
48 12B 545,000 1.74% 
49 12C 565,000 1.81% 
50 12D 545,000 1.74% 
51 13A 535,000 1.71% 
52 13B 555,000 1.77% 
53 13C 575,000 1.84% 
54 13D 555,000 1.77% 
55 14A 540,000 1.73% 
56 14B 560,000 1.79% 
57 14C 580,000 1.85% 
58 14D 560,000 1.79% 
59 15A 545,000 1.74% 
60 15B 565,000 1.81% 
61 15C 585,000 1.87% 
62 15D 565,000 1.81% 

Total  $31,300,000 100% 

 



 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 11 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-21" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ...................................................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-21" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Doornbos, DA

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 















EPPO DOORNBOS & DOREEN ANNE DOORNBOS 
2/173 Riverside Drive 
Lower Hutt 5010 
NEW ZEALAND 
 
By Email: eppo.doreen@xtra.co.nz 
 
 
Dear EPPO DOORNBOS & DOREEN ANNE DOORNBOS 
 
Re: Appointment of Statutory Trustees for Sale 

Lots 3-62 on Building Unit Plan 6459 
167 Old Burleigh Road, Broadbeach QLD 4218 (“Voyager Resort”) 
 
Your Former Lot Holding: Lot 62, 4 Week(s) 

 
We refer to previous correspondence and Pilot Partners reports in relation to the above 
matter. 
 
The Statutory Trustees engaged Pilot Partners to assist in the calculation of the distribution 
to the Lot Owners. 
 
A distribution has been deposited into your nominated bank account by the Trustees. 
 
In this regard, please find attached: 
 

A statement setting out the calculation of your final distribution; 
 
A summary of the Statutory Trustees’ receipts and payments applicable to the sale 
of the property and related matters for the period 16 December 2022 to 22 January 
2024; and 
 
A summary of the Herron Todd White Valuation Report dated 10 March 2023. 

 
This now brings the majority of matters for the Statutory Trustees to an end and we are 
now taking steps to finalise our appointment, where possible. The Liquidators will proceed 
with their administration and dividend to shareholders. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
STATUTORY TRUSTEES OF VOYAGER RESORT  
 
Contact: voyager@pilotpartners.com.au 
 

  



SSTATEMENT OF FINAL DISTRIBUTION 
Voyager Resort 

 
To: EPPO DOORNBOS & DOREEN ANNE DOORNBOS 

2/173 Riverside Drive 
Lower Hutt 5010 
NEW ZEALAND  

Former Lot No.: 62  
Former Weeks held: 4  
Interest in Lot: 7.84%  

 

 Note  Amount ($)   

Net funds available for distribution 1 41,932,310.11 A 
    

Percentage of amount A attributed to Lot 62 
based on valuation 2 1.81% B 

Portion of amount A attributed to Lot 62 
(A x B)  756,925.09 C 

    

Portion of amount C attributed to your interest in 
Lot 62 
(C x your interest) 

3 59,366.67  

Less Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding 
Tax paid by the Statutory Trustees on your 
behalf  

4 7,480.40  

Less Payment made to any encumbrances over 
your Lot 5 -  

Less Outstanding levies owed to Voyager Resort 
Limited 6 -  

    

Your Total Net Proceeds  51,886.28 D 
    

Plus 2023 financial year interest 
($331,813.47 x B x your interest) 

7 469.77 E 

Plus 2024 financial year interest 
($397,404.61 x B x your interest) 

8 659.10 F 

    

Your Total Interest 
(E + F) 

 1,128.87 G 

    

NET FINAL DISTRIBUTION PAID TO YOU 
(D + G) 

 53,015.15  

 

  



Notes: 

1. The net sale proceeds for Lots 3-62, adjusted for expenses, shown as net sale proceeds for distribution in 
the Trustees’ summary of receipts and payments attached.  
 

2. The proportion of the net sale price attributable to the relevant Lot, based on the assessed Lot value per the 
Herron Todd White Valuation Report dated 10 March 2023. Refer to the summary of Herron Todd White 
Valuation Report attached. 

 
3. The proportion of the net sale price attributable to your relevant Lot, divided into shares and multiplied by 

the number of weeks held by you in the Lot. E.g. Lot Owners who held 1 week are entitled to 1/51 share in 
the Lot. 

 
4. Upon settlement, the Trustees paid Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding Tax on Lots where interests 

are held by foreign Lot Owners. 
 
5. Any encumbrances over your Lot have been paid and deducted from your entitlement where applicable. 

 
6. Some Lot Owners owed amounts for outstanding levies. These have been adjusted against the relevant Lot 

Owner’s entitlement where applicable. 
 

7. Portion of the $331,813.47 interest earned by the Statutory Trustees in FY2023 applicable to your interest 
in the relevant Lot. 

 
8. Portion of the $397,404.61 interest earned by the Statutory Trustees in FY2024 applicable to your interest 

in the relevant Lot. 
 

9. All figures have been rounded to 2 decimal places. The actual amounts paid may vary slightly due to being 
calculated with the maximum accuracy allowable with our software. 

 

 



SStatutory Trustees’ IIncome and EExpense Statement  aas at 111  JJanuary 2024  

  NNote  
TTo 

30/06/2023  

01/07/2023 
to 

11/01/2024  

Total at 
11/01/2024 

     
Revenue  

   

Sale proceeds Voyager Resort  43,550,012.93 0.00 43,550,012.93 
     
Cost of Sale     

Agents commission  871,000.06 0.00 871,000.06 
Legal cost  54,277.94 0.00 54,277.94 
  925,278.00 0.00 925,278.00 
     

Net Sale Proceeds  42,624,734.93 0.00 42,624,734.93 
     
Costs Incurred Prior To and After Sale     

Accounting  0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bank fees  20.00 92.50 112.50 
Computer software - Xero  52.72 186.90 239.62 
Legal costs prior to sale, appointment of trustees 
and transfer of titles 

 179,606.77 0.00 179,606.77 

Professional fees regarding taxation and GST 
matters 

 75,185.06 7,384.33 82,569.39 

Valuation fees  19,463.68 0.00 19,463.68 
Legal costs - trustees dispute Heaton  64,630.75 0.00 64,630.75 
Legal costs - trustees dispute Julian-Armitage & 
Walters 

 30,463.64 0.00 30,463.64 

Consultant fees - Pilot Partners  0.00 308,104.13 308,104.13 
Trustees’ expenses  0.00 7,234.34 7,234.34 
  369,422.62 323,002.20 692,424.82 
     

Net Sale Proceeds for Distribution  42,255,312.31 -
323,002.20 41,932,310.11 

     

Add Interest received on funds held 2023 tax year  331,813.47 0.00 331,813.47 
Add Interest received on funds held 2024 tax year  0.00 465,537.75 465,537.75 
     
Net Funds Held for Distribution to All Owners  42,587,125.78 142,535.55 42,729,661.33 
     
Less FRCGW to be Allocated to Some Owners     

FRCGW paid to ATO 1 863,439.00 0.00 863,439.00 
     
Net Funds Held for Distribution  41,723,686.78 142,535.55 41,866,222.33 
     

 
Note 1: Foreign Residents Capital Gains Withholding 

Lot Number Lot Valuation ($)  Withholding @ 12.5%  

Lot 45 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 49 763,000.33 95,375.00 
Lot 53 776,504.77 97,063.00 
Lot 56 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 57 783,256.98 97,907.00 
Lot 58 756,248.12 94,531.00 
Lot 60 763,000.33 95,375.00 
Lot 61 790,009.20 98,751.00 
Lot 62 763,000.33 95,375.00 

 

A valuation was obtained in accordance with ATO criteria and the above Lots had values in excess of $750,000, 
so the ATO assessed FRCGW on the above Lots at 12.5%. The amount assessed to each Lot will be allocated to 
owners who owned weeks in the Lot in accordance with value of the weeks. All other Lots were valued under 
$750,000 and no FRCGW was payable.  



SSummary of Herron Todd White Valuation Report 

Lot Number  Unit Number  Assessed Value  
($)  

% of Total Assessed Value  

3 1A 450,000 1.44% 
4 1B 470,000 1.50% 
5 1C 490,000 1.57% 
6 1D 470,000 1.50% 
7 2A 460,000 1.47% 
8 2B 480,000 1.53% 
9 2C 500,000 1.60% 
10 2D 480,000 1.53% 
11 3A 465,000 1.49% 
12 3B 485,000 1.55% 
13 3C 505,000 1.61% 
14 3D 485,000 1.55% 
15 4A 470,000 1.50% 
16 4B 490,000 1.57% 
17 4C 510,000 1.63% 
18 4D 490,000 1.57% 
19 5A 490,000 1.57% 
20 5B 510,000 1.63% 
21 5C 530,000 1.69% 
22 5D 510,000 1.63% 
23 6A 495,000 1.58% 
24 6B 515,000 1.65% 
25 6C 535,000 1.71% 
26 6D 515,000 1.65% 
27 7A 500,000 1.60% 
28 7B 520,000 1.66% 
29 7C 540,000 1.73% 
30 7D 520,000 1.66% 
31 8A 505,000 1.61% 
32 8B 525,000 1.68% 
33 8C 545,000 1.74% 
34 8D 525,000 1.68% 
35 9A 510,000 1.63% 
36 9B 530,000 1.69% 
37 9C 550,000 1.76% 
38 9D 530,000 1.69% 
39 10A 515,000 1.65% 
40 10B 535,000 1.71% 
41 10C 555,000 1.77% 
42 10D 535,000 1.71% 
43 11A 520,000 1.66% 
44 11B 540,000 1.73% 
45 11C 560,000 1.79% 
46 11D 540,000 1.73% 
47 12A 525,000 1.68% 
48 12B 545,000 1.74% 
49 12C 565,000 1.81% 
50 12D 545,000 1.74% 
51 13A 535,000 1.71% 
52 13B 555,000 1.77% 
53 13C 575,000 1.84% 
54 13D 555,000 1.77% 
55 14A 540,000 1.73% 
56 14B 560,000 1.79% 
57 14C 580,000 1.85% 
58 14D 560,000 1.79% 
59 15A 545,000 1.74% 
60 15B 565,000 1.81% 
61 15C 585,000 1.87% 
62 15D 565,000 1.81% 

Total  $31,300,000 100% 

 



 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 15 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-22" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ...................................................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-22" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Gurrieri, RG & SL

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 

































 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 8 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-23" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ...................................................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-23" 

Bundle of Documents relating to McCrae, DW

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 



















 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 10 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-24" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ...................................................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-24" 

Bundle of Documents relating to TR McDonald Pty Ltd

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 













From:                                 Lyn mcdonald
Sent:                                  Tuesday, 14 November 2023 6:19:16 PM
To:                                      Voyager
Subject:                             No info

Just an email to inform you that I am getting no emails from you..I owned a week at the resort 
7th week of the year..my apartment was under T.R. Mcdonald and sons but he passed away and 
the resort is in my name Lynette McDonald as sorted by the Voyager..please inform me as per 
payment of the unit 
Thanks



From:                                 Bailey Cox
Sent:                                  Friday, 17 November 2023 9:24:34 AM
To:                                      Cameron Woodcroft
Subject:                             PC / Lynette McDonald / 17 November 2023 [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210301]
Attachments:                   No info

FILE NOTE
Matter Voyager
Filing No.
Date/Time 17/11/2023 at 9:14am
Phone No. 0408 134 542
In/Out In
Person Lynette McDonald
Alternate 
Contact

Comments

Lynette following up on attached email regarding her right to receive distribution for 
title owned by deregistered company
I explained that title was never actually transferred into her name but we have 
reached out to Trustees to ask how they intend to proceed
Lynette confirmed she has been paying levies for 10+ years
I advised I would provide her an update after hearing back from the Trustees

Actions To Be Performed
@Cameron Woodcroft – if you’re still catching up with Geoff, it might be worthwhile 
asking if he is aware of Lynette McDonald’s situation

Regards,

Bailey Cox
Accountant
Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 136

5
E bcox@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountant
s

Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
.
Nexia email disclaime  | Pilot email disclaime



r  r

 



From:                                 Bailey Cox
Sent:                                  Wednesday, 22 November 2023 9:23:19 AM
To:                                      Bailey Cox
Subject:                             PC / Lynette McDonald / 22 November 2023 [PILOT-CLIENT.FID1210301]
Attachments:                   PC _ Lynette McDonald _ 17 November 2023 [PILOT-
CLIENT.FID1210301](2566173.1).msg.nrl

FILE NOTE
Matter Voyager
Filing No.
Date/Time 22/11/2023 at 9:14am
Phone No. 0408 134 542
In/Out In
Person Lynette McDonald
Alternate 
Contact

Comments

Lyn wanted update on dispute – refer to attached file note
I advised we have raised dispute with Trustees, still waiting to hear back from some 
of them
Lyn wanted to know if she should be contacting her solicitor, I advised not necessary 
at this stage. Geoff Heaton has indicated he would like payment to be made to Lyn 
however would need the Trustees to come to an agreement

Actions To Be Performed

Regards,

Bailey Cox
Accountant
Level 10, Waterfront Place, 1 Eagle Street, Brisbane, Qld, Australia, 4000
T +61 7 3023 136

5
E bcox@pilotpartners.com.au W pilotpartners.com.au

Chartered Accountant
s

Nexia is a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
.



Nexia email disclaime
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Pilot email disclaime
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 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 2 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-25" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ...................................................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-25" 

Bundle of Documents relating to McLennan & Hodge

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 







 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 4 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-26" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ...................................................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-26" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Mills, RJ

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 











 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 5 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-27" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ...................................................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-27" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Neil, AJ & MS

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 





From:                                 Geoffrey Heaton
Sent:                                  Monday, 4 December 2023 3:51:32 PM
To:                                      Cameron Woodcroft;Amelia Meek;Bailey Cox
Subject:                             Fwd: Timeshare liquidation/ Distribution

Account details below 

Best regards, 
Geoff Heaton
 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Andrew Neil <riversong@optusnet.com.au>
Date: Mon, Dec 4, 2023 at 3:43 PM
Subject: Re: Timeshare liquidation/ Distribution
To: Geoffrey Heaton <heatong48@gmail.com>

Good afternoon Geoff, 
Thank you for your email, the following are my details as per your request ..
Name :
MR A J NEIL
Bank :
NAB
Acct # : 
55-299-4699
BSB :
084-134
Many thanks once again for your assistance, please advise should you require any further 
details. 
Kind regards,
Andrew Neil

Sent from Andy's iPhone

On 4 Dec 2023, at 15:27, Geoffrey Heaton <heatong48@gmail.com> wrote:

 
Hi Andrew, 
Kindly forward your bsb and account number for the distributions.

Best regards, 
Geoff Heaton



Trustee
(07) 5538 7833
 

On Sat, Dec 2, 2023 at 4:31 PM Andrew Neil <riversong@optusnet.com.au> wrote:
Good afternoon Geoff .. 
As promised, I am responding to your email regarding the distribution of the 
funds due to Marian and myself as time-share owners post the sale of Voyager 
Resort. 
As per your recommendation in your email, I agree that the distribution should be 
50% to each party being legally joint owners of the share. 
Please advise what further information you require from me in regard to my part 
of the share distribution.
Many thanks for your assistance, I’m sorry you’ve been put into this awkward 
position and am most appreciative of your assistance in this matter. 
Sincerely,
Andrew Neil
Ph: 0431 716 101
Email: riversong@optusnet.com.au
Address: 41 Frederick Street,
Wellington Point
Qld 4160

Sent from Andy's iPhone

On 1 Dec 2023, at 13:35, Geoffrey Heaton <heatong48@gmail.com> 
wrote:

 
Andrew & Marian, 
Referring to our recent phone calls and confirming that, as the 
timeshare week is held in joint names, the distribution should be 
made 50% to both parties.
I believe you are discussing this issue and would appreciate a 
separate email from each of you clarifying the settlement decision.

Best regards, 
Geoff Heaton
Trustee
0408 707 457
 



From:                                 Geoffrey Heaton
Sent:                                  Monday, 4 December 2023 3:30:21 PM
To:                                      Cameron Woodcroft;Amelia Meek;Bailey Cox
Subject:                             Fwd: Timeshare liquidation/ Distribution

Hi All, 
Enclosed is a joint email from Andrew Neil and Marian Williams nee Neil 
Best regards, 
Geoff Heaton
Resort Manager
Voyager Resort Broadbeach Pty Ltd
0408 707 457
 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Marian Williams <marianwilliams22@gmail.com>
Date: Sat, Dec 2, 2023 at 4:41 PM
Subject: Re: Timeshare liquidation/ Distribution
To: Geoffrey Heaton <heatong48@gmail.com>

Hi Geoffrey,  
I have had a conversation with Andrew who was,  as always, difficult to deal with.      Some 
things never change even after 23 years.  
As legally he is entitled to 50% even though he has not paid any levies in all that time, I guess 
that is how it is.   
Could you please send him paperwork so that he can give you his bank details.  
I would appreciate it if you could send my 50% to the bank details previously provided.  
Regards 
Marian Williams 

Sent from my iPhone

On 1 Dec 2023, at 1:35 pm, Geoffrey Heaton <heatong48@gmail.com> wrote:

 
Andrew & Marian, 
Referring to our recent phone calls and confirming that, as the timeshare week is 
held in joint names, the distribution should be made 50% to both parties.
I believe you are discussing this issue and would appreciate a separate email from 
each of you clarifying the settlement decision.



Best regards, 
Geoff Heaton
Trustee
0408 707 457
 



 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 13 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-28" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ...................................................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-28" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Pascale, A

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 





























 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 20 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-29" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ...................................................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-29" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Prawer, DM

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 
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Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com>

VOYAGER WEEKS TITLE TRANSFER - JP CROCKETT
12 messages

Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com> Thu, Nov 15, 2018 at 10:07 PM
To: ARMITAGE@qldbar.asn.au
Cc: Ross McTaggart <rossmctaggart@stephenstozer.com.au>

Hello Angela,

Attached are documents as per our discussion at the Voyager AGM. Saturday 10 November. 2018

Please acknowledge you have received this email. I have also included my solicitor Ross Mctaggart of Stephens and
Tozer in this email should you need to discuss the matter further.

I am looking forward to hearing you have been able to have resolved this matter ASAP in your capacity as
chairperson of Voyager Resort Ltd.

Kind regards,

-- 
 Janene P. Crockett

2 attachments

prawer contract of sale feb 1994.pdf
6554K

wmpletter31.01.1995.crockett.pdf
1957K

Angela Julian-Armitage <armitage@qldbar.asn.au> Fri, Nov 16, 2018 at 10:23 AM
To: Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com>

I am out of the country till Dec and will deal with it then

Angela Julian-Armitage LLB GAICD FMIA
Barrister-at-Law

Past National President &

State President(Qld/NT) of the Migration Institute of Australia

Level 16 PD Connolly Chambers
239 George Street
BRISBANE   QLD   4000

Tel: +61 7 32361878

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

 Please note that this is a confidential communication and is intended for the named recipient only. If this
email has been sent to you in error please reply to that effect and permanently expunge it from your
system.
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Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com> Fri, Nov 16, 2018 at 4:55 PM
To: Angela Julian-Armitage <armitage@qldbar.asn.au>
Cc: rossmctaggart@stephenstozer.com.au

Hi Angela,

Thank you for your response. 

Regards, Janene

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Angela Julian-Armitage <armitage@qldbar.asn.au> Mon, Dec 10, 2018 at 3:17 PM
To: Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com>
Cc: Ross McTaggart <rossmctaggart@stephenstozer.com.au>, Geoffrey Heaton <heatong48@gmail.com>

Dear Mrs Crockett

I have now returned and have spoken with Geoff Heaton about this matter. He is familiar with the fact that Australian
Timeshare lawyers had been engage to undertake the transfer of shares but failed to do so.

Geoff Heaton will follow this up with ATL in order to get you a resolution.

Thank you for your patience

Kind regards

Angela Julian-Armitage LLB GAICD FMIA

Barrister-at-Law

Past National President Migration Institute of Australia
State President QLD/NT

PD Connolly Chambers

Level 16, 239 George Street

BRISBANE QLD 4000

+61 418727441

From: Janene Crocke [mailto:janene.crockett@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, 15 November 2018 10:08 PM
To: ARMITAGE@qldbar.asn.au
Cc: Ross McTaggart <rossmctaggart@stephenstozer.com.au>
Subject: VOYAGER WEEKS TITLE TRANSFER - JP CROCKETT

Hello Angela,
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Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 20, 2019 at 11:45 AM
To: Angela Julian-Armitage <armitage@qldbar.asn.au>
Cc: rossmctaggart@stephenstozer.com.au

Good morning Angela, 

I am keen to seek some clarification on the status of  my Voyager weeks titles transfer into my name.  

I have not heard anything to date from either yourself or any other representatives of the Voyager Resort board of
Directors. 

As noted above I have included my solicitor in this correspondence as a matter of record. 

I believe that I have been extremely patient and am now asking for a swift resolution to this matter. 
I am formally requesting a response from you in 7 days. 

Kind regards ,             Janene Crockett 

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Angela julian-Armitage <armitage@qldbar.asn.au> Wed, Mar 20, 2019 at 1:20 PM
To: Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com>
Cc: rossmctaggart@stephenstozer.com.au

Dear Janene
My understanding was that Geoff Heaton was looking into this. I will raise this with him again as I’m sure he has it in
hand.
Kind regards 

Angela Julian-Armitage
Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 20, 2019 at 3:01 PM
To: Angela julian-Armitage <armitage@qldbar.asn.au>
Cc: rossmctaggart@stephenstozer.com.au

Good afternoon Angela,

Thank you for your prompt reply, I look forward to hearing of a resolution soon. 

Kind regards,Janene Crockett 

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Geoffrey Heaton <heatong48@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 20, 2019 at 4:19 PM
To: janene.crockett@gmail.com
Cc: Angela julian-Armitage <armitage@qldbar.asn.au>, rossmctaggart@stephenstozer.com.au

Good afternoon Janene,

Indeed this matter has been running now for the past 3 years when I was balancing titles to owners files.
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I found that your purchase in 1994 had been recorded to your owners file at the Resort however the title had not been
transferred.
The signatures on the agreement show Rene Kuiper from the Resort sales staff had dealt with the transaction.

Attached is an email that I forwarded to Mr Whitehead who remains principal of the legal firm that handled the sale of
the property.
This has not been answered neither have messages I have left with his office.

Legal advice I have received from ABKJ Lawyers suggests that;
(i) we have you recorded on our share register as the owner of the 2 weeks in lot 17 although the titles office -title
16864073 - vests in the vendor David M.Prawer (deceased).
(ii) that on lodging of the s38 application to the Property court for sale of the Resort the Judge would be able to deal
with the matter, along with several similar matters.

Possibly Mr McTaggart may have a view to the way this matter can be resolved,as it does involve an interstate
probate issue.
The letter dated 31 January,1995 from Phillip Whitehead mentions a copy of the stamped transfer together with the
original endorsed Probate.
If these documents are still available they may assist in having the matter dealt with further.

Please advise if we can assist further,

kind regards

Geoff Heaton
Director Voyager Resort Limited
[Quoted text hidden]

0603_001.pdf
42K

Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com> Sat, Nov 14, 2020 at 1:33 PM
To: Geoffrey Heaton <heatong48@gmail.com>
Cc: Angela julian-Armitage <armitage@qldbar.asn.au>, RossMcTaggart@stephenstozer.com.au

Good afternoon all,
After the AGM today I am seeking clarification and resolution as to the transfer of my titles as previously discussed. 
In the event that a trustee is appointed for this sale am I correct in assuming that from a legal perspective my
ownership of these two weeks titles would be questioned and I would be unable to receive any financial benefit that is
due to me as the legal owner of 26 years. 
Ross, with your vast experience in property and contact law , would you please advise of the best solution in order to
have the matter resolved before any sale or trustee appointment. 
Kind regards,
Janene P Crockett 

Sent from my iPhone

On 20 Mar 2019, at 16:19, Geoffrey Heaton <heatong48@gmail.com> wrote:

[Quoted text hidden]
<0603_001.pdf>

Ross McTaggart <rossmctaggart@stephenstozer.com.au> Mon, Nov 16, 2020 at 3:47 PM
To: Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com>

Hi Janene,

I have spoken to Angela would you please call me Wednesday morning at say 9.30am to discuss
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Ross

 

Ross McTaggart 
Consultant 
Stephens & Tozer Solicitors 
Phone: 07 3034 3888 | Direct Line: 07 3034 3804 | Mobile: 0412 576 611 

 

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 
Disclaimer: The information contained in the e-mail is intended only for the use of the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may be
confidential or contain legally privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that any perusal, use,
distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error please immediately advise us by
return e-mail and delete the e-mail document without making a copy. Stephens & Tozer Solicitors have virus scanning devices on our
system but in no way do we represent that this communication (including any files attached) is free from computer viruses or other
faults or defects. We will not be held liable to you or to any other person for loss and damage (including direct, consequential or
economic loss or damage) however caused and whether by negligence or otherwise which may result directly or indirectly from the
receipt or use of this communication or attached files.

[Quoted text hidden]

Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com> Mon, Nov 16, 2020 at 4:07 PM
To: Ross McTaggart <rossmctaggart@stephenstozer.com.au>

Hi Ross 
Yes I will.  
Thank you.  
Cheers, Janene

Sent from my iPhone

On 16 Nov 2020, at 15:47, Ross McTaggart <rossmctaggart@stephenstozer.com.au> wrote: 

[Quoted text hidden]

Ross McTaggart <rossmctaggart@stephenstozer.com.au> Mon, Nov 16, 2020 at 4:09 PM
To: Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com>

I am hear now if you wish

[Quoted text hidden]



16/11/2020 Gmail - Documents relating to your purchase from Prawer

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1?ik=53e058b99a&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1656223301186030270&simpl=msg-f%3A1656223… 1/1

Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com>

Documents relating to your purchase from Prawer
Geoffrey Heaton <heatong48@gmail.com> Mon, Jan 20, 2020 at 3:20 PM
To: janene.crockett@gmail.com

Good afternoon Janene,
Attached are the relative documents that the Resort will forward to the District Court.

We confirm that ABKJ Lawyers of Southport will handle the Court dealings and will ensure that your distributions of
any future sale proceeds will be 8 shares.

You will receive additional documents in the next few months relating to details of a future sale.

regards
Geoff Heaton

Prawer to Crockett sale details.pdf
329K
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Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com>

Title 16864073 2 shares in lot 17.
3 messages

Geoffrey Heaton <heatong48@gmail.com> Mon, Nov 16, 2020 at 10:04 AM
To: janene.crockett@gmail.com, Angela julian-Armitage <armitage@qldbar.asn.au>

Good morning Janene,

The issue is still as we advised in our email of 20 March 2020.

You are recorded in the Company share register as the owner of the 2 shares in lot 17.

The title is still registered in the names of David Prawer (deceased).

At the stage of amalgamation of the titles (which is months away) the statutory trustee appointed by the Court will
have Court action using a Section 38 application of the property law to transfer the title to you.

You have contacted your lawyer and I am able to discuss the matter further with him.

regards

Geoff Heaton
Managing Director

Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com> Mon, Nov 16, 2020 at 10:13 AM
To: Ross McTaggart <rossmctaggart@stephenstozer.com.au>

Hi Ross 
Here is the answer that I received this morning. 
Does this sound right to you?
Hope you and Jill are well. 

Cheers, Janene

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Geoffrey Heaton <heatong48@gmail.com>
Date: 16 November 2020 at 10:04:50 AEST
To: janene.crockett@gmail.com, Angela julian-Armitage <armitage@qldbar.asn.au>
Subject: Title 16864073 2 shares in lot 17.

[Quoted text hidden]

Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com> Mon, Nov 16, 2020 at 10:15 AM
To: Jonathan Crockett <jonathan.crockett85@gmail.com>

Here is what Geoff sent back. 

Cheers, Janene

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:
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From: Janene Crockett <janene.crockett@gmail.com> 
Date: 16 November 2020 at 10:13:16 AEST 
To: Ross McTaggart <rossmctaggart@stephenstozer.com.au> 
Subject: Fwd: Title 16864073 2 shares in lot 17. 

 Hi Ross 
[Quoted text hidden]



 Certificate identifying annexure
(rule29.02) 

Federal Court of Australia No.  QUD13/2025 
District Registry:  Queensland 
Division:  General 

IN THE MATTER of VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED (In Liquidation) 
ACN 010 547 618

BRADLEY VINCENT HELLEN AND NIGEL MARKEY AS JOINT AND SEVERAL 
LIQUIDATORS OF VOYAGER RESORT LIMITED
Plaintiff 

The following 11 pages are the annexure marked "BVH-30" produced and shown to BRADLEY 

VINCENT HELLEN at the time of affirming his affidavit this 24th day of February 2025. 

 ...................................................................  
Benjamin Leigh Sandford 

Annexure "BVH-30" 

Bundle of Documents relating to Semple, JE

 .............................................................................  

Filed on behalf of Bradley Vincent Hellen and Nigel Markey as joint and several liquidators of voyager
resort limited, Plaintiff 

Prepared by Benjamin Leigh Sandford
Law firm Mahoneys 
Tel 07 3007 3777 Fax 07 3007 3778 
Email info@mahoneys.com.au Ref 32419 
Address for Service MAHONEYS

Level 18, 167 Eagle Street, Brisbane Qld 4000 
Email:  info@mahoneys.com.au 
























